MEETING AGENDA

0 Gwinnett

Zoning Board of Appeals
Tuesday, March 12, 2024, at 6:30pm

Gwinnett Justice and Administration Center
75 Langley Drive, Lawrenceville, GA 30046

Call To Order, Pledge to Flag

Other Business — Election of Officers

Opening Remarks by Chairman and Rules of Order
Approval of Agenda

Approval of Minutes — February 13, 2024

Announcements
New Business

Case Number:
Applicant:

Owner:

Contact:

Phone Number:
Zoning:

Location:

Map Number:
Variance Requested:

Commission District:

Case Number:
Applicant:

Owner:

Contact:

Phone Number:
Zoning:

Location:

Map Number:
Variance Requested:

Commission District:

ZVR2024-00007

ADC Scenic, LLC

VS Holding Company LLC

Justin Abernathy

678.858.0415

C-2

1160 Scenic Highway

R5086 700

Allow a second primary ground sign
(3) Watkins

ZVR2024-00008

ADC Scenic, LLC

VS Holding Company LLC

Justin Abernathy

678.858.0415

C-2

1160 Scenic Highway

R5086 700

Wall sign to exceed maximum square footage
(3) Watkins



Tuesday, March 12, 2024
Page 2

3. Case Number:
Applicant:
Owner:
Contact:
Phone Number:
Zoning:
Location:
Map Number:
Variance Requested:

Commission District:

4. Case Number:

Applicant/Owner/Contact:

Phone Number:
Zoning:

Location:

Map Number:
Variance Requested:
Commission District:

5. Case Number:
Applicant:

Owner:
Contact:

Phone Number:
Zoning:
Location:

Map Number:

Variance Requested:
Commission District:

H. OTHER BUSINESS
I.  ANNOUNCEMENTS

J.  ADJOURNMENT

ZVR2024-00015

ADC Scenic, LLC

VS Holding Company LLC
Justin Abernathy
678.858.0415

C-2

1160 Scenic Highway
R5086 700

Decrease stacking space requirement for drive-

through
(3) Watkins

ZVR2024-00013

Elizabeth Galvin

678.858.0415

R-100

2044 Poplar Ridge

R7004 053

Side yard setback encroachment
(3) Watkins

ZVR2024-00014

Cherokee Growth, LLC

c/o Mahaffey Pickens Tucker, LLP
Multiple

Shane Lanham

770.232.0000

C-2

3466 and 3476 Fence Road

704 and 751 Auburn Road

R2002 190, 136, 144, 040, and 036
Exceed maximum parking

(4) Holtkamp



O Gwinnett

GWINNETT COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

446 West Crogan Street, Suite 300 | Lawrenceville, GA 30046-2440

678.518.6000

GwinnettCounty.com

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Case Number:
Request:
Case Number:
Request:
Case Number:
Request:

Address:
Map Number:
Zoning:

Site Area:

Proposed Development:

Commission District:
Character Area:

CASE REPORT

ZVR2024-00007

Variance to exceed the maximum number of ground signs
ZVR2024-00008

Variance to exceed the maximum size of wall signage
ZVR2024-00015

Variance from drive-through lane stacking space standard

1160 Scenic Highway

R5086 700

C-2 (General Business District)

1.18 acres

Restaurant with drive-through

District 3 — Commissioner Watkins/Timler
Community Node

PEACHTREE
CORNERS

O,
5 LILBURN
‘1 5

BRASELTON

. Commission District 1
Kirkland Dion Carden

Commission District 2
TP S Ben Ku
i |

m Commission District 3
Jasper Watkins Ill

= Commission District 4
Matthew Holtkamp

* Subject Site

ZVR2024-00007,
ZVR2024-00008 &
ZVR2024-00015

Zoning Board of Appeals Advertised Public Hearing Date: 3/12/2024



Applicant: ADC Scenic, LLC Owners: VS Holding Company, LLC

1505 Lakes Parkway, suite 190 1160 Scenic Highway
Lawrenceville, Georgia 30043 Lawrenceville, Georgia 30045
Contact:  Justin Abernathy Contact Phone: 678.858.0415

Zoning History

The subject property is zoned C-2 (General Business District). The property was rezoned from R-100
(Single-Family Residence District) to C-2 in 2007, pursuant to RZC-07-044.

Existing Site Condition

The subject site is a 1.18-acre property located on Scenic Highway, north of its intersection with Webb
Gin House Road. The property is an outparcel of the Snellville Exchange shopping center. The site is
accessed by an internal shared driveway from Scenic Highway. There is a landscape strip and sidewalk
located along the Scenic Highway frontage.

Surrounding Use and Zoning

The subject site is surrounded by commercial uses. There is a furniture store to the north, a restaurant
to the south, and a movie theater to the east of the property. Across Scenic Highway to the west is a
fitness center. The following is a summary of the surrounding uses and zoning:

ZVR2024-00007,
N ZVR2024-00008 &
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Location Land Use Zoning
Subject Property Commercial C-2
North Commercial C-2
East Commercial C2
South Commercial C-2
West Commercial C-2

Project Summary

The applicant is proposing a restaurant with a drive-through, including:

e A 5,039 square foot restaurant with 34 parking spaces.

A 68.27 square-foot second primary ground sign, interior to the development, on the east side of
the building.

e Atotal of 1,086 cumulative square feet of wall signage, including three signs on the north of the
building, one on the east, one on the west, and building wrap graphics on the west and south
sides of the building.

e Two stacking lanes for the drive-through with four stacking spaces provided in one lane and five
stacking spaces in the other lane.

Zoning and Development Standards, and Variances Requests

The applicant requests approval of variances from the following regulations of the Unified Development
Ordinance (UDO):

1. Section 78-113A.1. The quantity permitted for primary ground signs for an individual
establishment on an individual non-residential ot is one sign structure per road frontage.

e The applicant requests a variance to allow a second primary ground sign interior to the
development.

2. Section 78-113A.1. Walls signs for an individual establishment on an individual non-residential
lot with Gross Building Elevation Area: 2,501 — 15,000 square feet: 120 square feet

e The applicant requests a variance to allow five wall signs and building wrap with
graphics for a cumulative square footage of 1,086 square feet of wall signage.

3. Section 240-80.2A. Each drive-through lane shall provide adequate stacking space for a

minimum of five cars per lane outside of the required through-lane providing circulation around
the building or service facility.

e The applicant requests a variance to allow four stacking spaces in one of the two drive-
through lanes. The other stacking lane provides five stacking spaces.

Staff Recommended Condition

Should the Zoning Board of Appeals choose to approve these variance requests, staff recommends the
following condition of approval:

1. The location and size of the signs shall be in general conformance with Exhibit B: Site Plan and
Exhibit C: Sign Elevations, dated received January 26, 2024.
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Exhibits:

Site Visit Photos

Site Plan

Sign Elevations

Letter of Intent and Standards for Granting Variances
Maps

moow»
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Exhibit A: Site Visit Photos

View of property from Scenic Highway

North view of property
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Exhibit B: Site Plan

[attached]
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EXHIBIT "A"
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SITE DATA

STREET LOCATION: SCENIC HIGHWAY (SR 124), SNELLVILLE, GA (GWINNETT UNINCORP)
CURRENT SITE AREA: 1.18 AC. (51,595 SF.)

CURRENT ZONING: C2 — GENERAL BUSINESS (GWINNETT COUNTY)

BUILDING TYPE: PROTOTYPE (5,039 SF.)

Z0NING REQUIRED PROPOSED

BUILDING SETBACKS

FRONT S5 EASEMENT 76"
LEFT SDE 10 482"
RIGHT SIDE 10 +39'
REAR 30 178’
FRONT PARKING SETBACK 10 10

PARKING REQUIREMENT

MIN: 1 SPACE/200 SIF. 25 34
MAX: 1 SPACE/100 SF. 50
IMPERVIOUS AREA MAX. BO% (41,276 S.F) [ B0.00% (41,271 SF.)

GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED

01/26/2024
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Exhibit C: Sign Elevations

[attached]
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GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED

01/26/2024
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GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED

01/26/2024
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Exhibit D: Letter of Intent and Standards for Granting Variances

[attached]
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ADC SCENIC, LLC 1505 Lakes Patkway, Suite 190

Lawrenceville, Georgia 30043

Phone (678) 689-404
GWINNETT COUNTY Fax (678) 584-9988
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
RECEIVED
01/26/2024
LETTER OF INTENT FOR VARIANCE APPLICATION OF

SNELLVILLE EXCHANGE SHOPPING CENTER

The Applicant, ADC Scenic, LLC, submits the attached Variance Application for the purpose of
requesting a variance to the requirements of the Gwinnett County Sign Ordinance and Unified Development
Ordinance (the “UDO”). The requested variances relate to the proposed number of Primary Ground Signs,
maximum sign area for wall signs, and to the minimum stacking space for a drive-thru for a Hello Hilo
restaurant to be located at 1160 Scenic Highway Lawrenceville, GA 30045 further identified as Outlot 2 on
the attached subdivision plat (the “Property”). The Property is currently zoned C2. Specifically, the Applicant
requests the approval of the following variances:

o [In reference to Section 78-113 of the Gwinnett County Sign Ordinance, Applicant requests
a variance to allow for two (2) Primary Ground Signs, as well as to increase the maximum
sign area for a wall sign.

o In reference to Section 240.80-2(A) of the Gwinnett County UDO, Applicant requests a
variance to allow for a drive-thru lane that provides stacking space for a minimum of four
(4) cars per lane.

The Applicant respectfully requests: (i) the ability to implement a second Primary Ground Sign, in
accordance with the plan and elevation attached hereto as Exhibit “A” (the “Site Plan”), on the interior of the
development, (ii) to increase the maximum sign area of 120 square feet for a wall sign to 1,086 square feet in
accordance with the elevations attached hereto as Exhibit “B”, and (iii) to design the site in general accordance
with the Site Plan, with a drive-thru lane that provides adequate stacking space for a minimum of four (4) cars
per lane. The Applicant requests such variances in order that Hello Hilo may design and implement the
necessary branding elements synonymous to the Hello Hilo restaurant. Further, relief from Section 240.80-
2(A) and the ability to provide stacking spaces for a minimum of four (4) cars, rather than five (5) cars, for the
outside drive-thru lane allows the site to be developed in a safe manner where patrons can successfully
maneuver around the drive-thru lanes using the bypass lane.

The Applicant and Hello Hilo intend to develop a 5,000+/- square foot Hawaiian themed restaurant

with Hawaii-inspired cuisine and hospitality. As part of the development and branding of Hello Hilo, the walls

will incorporate images and artistry showcasing the spirit of Hawaii, which conveys the spirit of Aloha and

ZVR2024-00007,00008,00015 12 of 17 RP


rjpayoute
Planning Received


makes guests feel welcome and part of the Ohana, or family. Additionally, the lit pineapple art feature, that is
the subject of the variance for a second Primary Ground Sign will not be visible from Scenic Highway, will
welcome and guide customers to the entrance.

The Hello Hilo Aloha spirit is the inspiration behind the Hello Hilo brand. Should the Applicant be
limited in their ability to incorporate the signage as requested herein or design the site in general accordance
with the Site Plan, the Applicant and Hello Hilo would suffer undue hardship in the inability to incorporate the
necessary Hello Hilo branding elements or provide a safe and accessible drive-thru experience, which would
be detrimental to the development of a Hello Hilo restaurant. To satisfy the requirements of Georgia law, the
Applicant notes that the denial of the application or approval with conditions not approved by the Applicant
would violate the Applicant and Owner's constitutional rights protected by the U.S. and Georgia Constitutions.
The Applicant and its representatives welcome the opportunity to meet with staff of the Gwinnett County
Department of Planning & Development to answer any questions or to address any concerns relating to the
matters set forth in this letter or the Variance Application filed herewith. The Applicant respectfully requests
your approval of this Application.

This 25th day of January 2024.
ADC SCENIC, LLC

Q4

GWINNETT COUNTY Justin &bernathy, Applicant
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED

01/26/2024
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GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED

01/26/2024
Standards for Granting Variances:

Responses to the following criteria must be submitted for each variance requested (attach additional
sheets as needed). According to the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), a variance shall not be
granted unless evidence is presented supporting conclusions that the variance meets each of the following
criteria:

a. Does the request arise from a condition that is unique and peculiar to the land, structures, and buildings
involved? Please explain: Yes. Due to the size shape of the property the Applicant and user could not
develop the site with the user’s signage or branding without the requested variances.

b. Is the request necessary because the particular physical surroundings, the size, shape or topographical
condition of the specific property involved result in an unnecessary hardship for the owner, lessee, or
occupants; as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the provisions of Title 2 of the UDO are literally
enforced? Please explain: Yes. Due to the existing conditions and surrounding developments, the Applicant
and user would suffer an undue hardship that would be detrimental to the user if they could not
implement their signage which is a branding element unigue to the user in its operation.

c. Is the condition requiring the requested relief not ordinarily found in properties of the same zoning
district as the subject property? Please explain: No. The surrounding operators have previously developed
and implemented their design and established branding elements. Should the Applicant not be granted
such relief, they would suffer an undue hardship that would be detrimental to their ability to operate.

d. Is the request a result of conditions created by the regulations of Title 2 of the UDO and not by an action
or actions of the property owner or the applicant? Please explain: The request is a result of the existing
Gwinnett County Sign Ordinance which would create an undue hardship that would be detrimental to the
Applicant and the proposed operation as it would prohibit the branding element synonymous to the

proposed use.

e. Would granting the variance impair or injure other property or improvements in the neighborhood in
which the subject property is located, or impair an adequate supply of light or air to adjacent property,
substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire, create a hazard to
air navigation, endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the
neighborhood? Please explain: No. Granting the variance would not impair or injure other properties or
improvements within the commercial development.

f. Is the variance requested the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land,
building, or structures? Please explain: Yes. The requested variance is the minimum variance the Applicant
and user would need to implement their branding element which is necessary for the development.

g. Does the variance desired meet the general spirit and intent of Title 2 of the UDO and/or the purpose
and intent of the Gwinnett County Unified Plan? Please explain: Yes. The variance desired meets the intent
of the Gwinnett County Sign Ordinance which is intended to govern the design, shape, and size of signs
which are to be complimentary to surrounding developments.
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Exhibit E: Maps
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446 West Crogan Street, Suite 300 | Lawrenceville, GA 30046-2440
678.518.6000
GwinnettCounty.com

GWINNETT COUNTY
G innett DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

CASE REPORT
Case Number: ZVR2024-00013
Request: Variance to encroach into the side yard setback
Address: 2044 Poplar Ridge
Map Number: R7004 053
Zoning: R-100 (Single-Family Residence District)
Site Area: 0.41 acres
Proposed Development: Carport
Commission District: District 1 — Commissioner Carden/Walthour
Character Area: Established Neighborhoods
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Applicant: Elizabeth Galvin Owner: Elizabeth Galvin

2044 Poplar Ridge 2044 Poplar Ridge
Lawrenceville, Georgia 30044 Lawrenceville, Georgia 30044
Contact:  Elizabeth Galvin Contact Phone: 770.265.1259

Zoning History

The subject property is zoned R-100 (Single-Family Residence District). There are no prior zoning
requests on record for this property.

Existing Site Condition

The subject site is a 0.41-acre property located on Poplar Ridge, east of its intersection with Oakland
Way in the Oakland North subdivision. The property contains a one-story residence constructed in 1972,
with an accessory structure located in the rear yard. The site is accessed by a concrete driveway. There
is a 10-foot-wide drainage easement along the rear property line and there are no sidewalks along
Poplar Ridge.

Surrounding Use and Zoning

The subject site is surrounded by single-family detached residences within the Oakland North
subdivision. The following is a summary of the surrounding uses and zoning:

H L)\ 7VR2024-00013
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Location Land Use Zoning
Subject Property Single-Family Residential R-100
North Single-Family Residential R-100
East Single-Family Residential R-100
South Single-Family Residential R-100
West Single-Family Residential R-100

Project Summary

The applicant proposes a carport including:

A wooden 10’x 30’ carport extending off of the western side of the residence.

Roof material to match existing residence.

A wooden 6-foot-tall privacy gate to enclose the carport.

A notice of violation was issued by Code Enforcement in July 2023, for work done without a
permit (COM2023-00116).

Zoning and Development Standards, and Variance Request

The applicant requests approval of a variance from the following regulation of the Unified Development
Ordinance (UDO):

1. Section 210-120: Dimensional Standards for Base Residential Zoning Districts. R-100 minimum
side setback is 10 feet.

e The applicant requests a variance to allow an 8-foot encroachment into the side yard
setback.

Staff Recommended Condition

Should the Zoning Board of Appeals choose to approve the variance request, staff recommends the
following condition of approval:

1. The roof addition/carport shall be in general conformance with Exhibit B: Site Plan dated
received February 28, 2024.

2. The carport shall be greater than 2 feet from the property line.
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Exhibits:

A. Site Visit Photos
B. Site Plan
C. Letter of Intent and Standards for Granting Variances
D. Maps
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Exhibit A: Site Visit Photos

View of carport/roof addition
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Exhibit B: Site Plan

[attached]
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Exhibit C: Letter of Intent and Standards for Granting Variances

[attached]
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~ PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

GWINNETT COUNTY

RECEIVED

1/18/2024

January 5, 2024
Letter of Intent

To whom it may concern:

I live in and own 2044 Poplar Ridge, Lawrenceville GA 30044. | wish to add a covered carport-
on the side of my house. It will encroach into the side yard setback and will require a side yard
setback variance.

The structure will match the existing roof line and be open air with no walls excluding the
existing house. The structure will be constructed with 6x6 posts attached to a concrete parking
pad. It will have white gutters and be painted the existing color of the house. The roof will be
shingles. The carport will not protrude past the existing front yard building line.

There is one large oak tree on my property and one large oak tree in my neighbors yard in the
area the variance is being requested. The intent of the carport is to offer protection from the oak
tree limbs, leaves, acorns, sap and weather for one of my vehicles. There is an existing privacy
fence/gate facing the street side.

The variance request is within the general spirit appearance of the neighborhood. It will not
affect any daylight or visibility to my neighbor. The distance between my neighbors house and
the newly constructed carport will be 28 feet. There is an existing privacy fence between the two
properties where the requested carport is to be constructed.

Thank you for your time and consideration on thisﬂ project.
Regards,

Libby Galvin
770-265-1259
Dogdolphincat@vahoo.com
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riteria must be submitted for each variance requested (attach additional sheets
as needed). According to the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), a variance shall not be granted unless
evidence is presented supporting conclusions that the variance meets each of the following criteria:

a. Does the request arise from a condition that is unique and peculiar to the land, strg%ures, and buildings
involved? Please explain: 7«"@ S € crosc ma om Floly e Thac -
7

b. Is the request necessary because the particular physical surroundings, the size, shape or topographical
condition of the specific property involved result in an unnecessary hardship for the owner, lessee, or
occupants; as distinguished from a mere inconvenience. if the provisions of Title 2 of the UDO are literally
enforced? Please explain: __ /" ez g Jal Fecs . peckyc pe one  n 2oz

7 7
Ne g h hor’sc }f&wf/

c. Is the condition requiring the requested relief not ordinarily found in ;;r/pperties of the same zoning district as
the subject property? Please explain: _ 2021 431 44 ffj‘w P

d. Isthe request a result of conditions created by the regulations of Title 2 of the UDO and not by an action or
actions of the property owner or the applicant? Please explain: _v/e¢ U )OS ves wives

ﬁ:f@ﬁ?f{ﬁ‘@nﬁ? b U /Cﬁfj Settbock T nl ﬁﬁdﬁ’fﬁ%é/&smjp

e. Would granting the variance impair or injure other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the
subject property is located, or impair an adequate supply of light or air to adjacent property, substantially
increase the congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire, create a hazard to air navigation,
endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood?
Please explain: J

f. Is the variance requested the minimum variance that V\ﬂ” mak possibl;t’l}e rezﬁonable use of the land, .
building, or structures? Please explain: ;;/r:i&' 27251 ~§«;; %f* & & o bom B2 ;’f Bodsq /?é
;[} ce/ W// Ao lﬁ)ﬂ“ﬂ”/")[!ﬂdf ﬁg)ﬂi?é-*’zcﬂf & i?cﬂ/&;ff«'

g. Does the variance desired meet the general spirit and intent of Title 2 of the UDO and/or the purpose and
intent of the Gwinnett County Unified Plan? Please explain: ;ilj ef

Revised 8/3/2021 5|7
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Applicant: Cherokee Growth, LLC Owners: Huang Su-Tzu
c/o Mahaffey Pickens Tucker, LLP 2822 Salem Oak Way
1550 North Brown Road, Suite 125 Duluth, GA 30096
Lawrenceville, GA 30097
Margie C. Maddox and Brittanni Bostick
3466 Fence Road
Dacula, GA 30019

Contact: Shane Lanham Contact 770.232.0000
Phone:

Zoning History

The subject property is zoned C-2 (General Business District). The property was rezoned from RA-200
(Agriculture-Residence District) to C-2 in 2007, pursuant to RZC-07-038. The property is located within
the Highway 124/324/Hamilton Mill Road Overlay District.

Existing Site Condition

The subject site is a 4.16-acre assemblage of five parcels located at the intersection of Fence Road and
Auburn Road. The site is currently vacant. A single-family residence was recently demolished. There are
two existing driveway entrances, one on Fence Road and one on Auburn Road. No sidewalks exist on
either Auburn Road or Fence Road. There are no streams or floodplain on the property.

Surrounding Use and Zoning

The subject site is surrounded by commercial and single-family uses. Across the intersection to the
north are undeveloped parcels. There is a single-family residence across Auburn Road and to the south
of the site. Across Fence Road to the west is a multi-tenant shopping center with retail uses and a
convenience store with fuel pumps. The following is a summary of the surrounding uses and zoning:

% "\ R100
\ \

LI

. RA200
o

.
/ ‘l.\l“r

o R140

(5._ \
N ZVR2024-00014

2 100, 2002 136, 2002 144, 2002 040 and 2002 036

R = - ISUBJECT SITE AND SURROUNDING ZONING}’
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Location Land Use Zoning
Subject Property Office C-2
North Undeveloped C-2

East Single-Family Residential RA-200

South Single-Family Residential RA-200
West Commercial C-2

Project Summary

The applicant proposes an office development, including:

A 14,000-square-foot medical office with 24 exam rooms.

A total of 93 parking spaces for 35 employees and approximately 60 patients.
Access driveways on both Fence Road and Auburn Road.

Replating the assemblage into three parcels.

Zoning and Development Standards and Variance Request

The applicant requests approval of a variance from the following regulation of the Unified Development
Ordinance (UDO):

Table 240.1: Minimum and Maximum Parking Requirements. Office (medical) minimum
number of parking spaces shall be 1 space per 500 square feet and the maximum shall be 1
space per 250 square feet.

e The applicant requests a variance to allow an increase of 37 parking spaces from the
maximum allowed number of parking spaces (56).

Staff Recommended Conditions

Should the Zoning Board of Appeals choose to approve the variance request, staff recommends the
following conditions of approval:

1.

The site shall be developed in general conformance with Exhibit B: Site Plan, dated received
January 23, 2024.

This variance will only pertain to Outparcel A as shown on Exhibit B: Site Plan, dated received
January 23, 2024.
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Exhibits:

A. Site Visit Photos

B. Site Plan

C. Letter of Intent and Standards for Granting Variances
D. Maps

ZVR2024-00014 40f 15

RP



Exhibit A: Site Visit Photos

View of existing driveway on Fence Road

View of property from the intersection of Fence Road and Auburn Road
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View of existing driveway on Auburn Road
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Exhibit C: Letter of Intent and Standards for Granting Variance

[attached]
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Matthew P. Benson
Catherine W. Davidson
Gerald Davidson, Jr.*
Brian T. Easley

Rebecca B. Gober
Christopher D. Holbrook
Shane M. Lanham

Jessica R. Kelly

Mahaffey Pickens Tucker, LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Julia A. Maxwell

Jeffrey R. Mahaffey

GWINNETT COUNTY JS;ZCI\I} %yzlr‘;kens
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT .
Gabrielle H. Schaller
RECEIVED S. Tess Shaheen
Andrew D. Stancil
01/23/2024 R. Lee Tucker, Jr.
*Of Counsel

LETTER OF INTENT FOR VARIANCE APPLICATION

Mahaffey Pickens Tucker, LLP submits the attached wvariance application (the

“Application”) on behalf of Cherokee Growth, LLC (the “Applicant”), relating to a proposed

development of an approximately 4.16-acre assemblage of land (the “Property”) located along

Fence Road at its intersection with Auburn Road (State Route 324). The Property is zoned C-2 and

is located in the Highway 124/324/Hamilton Mill Road Overlay District.

The proposed development would include an approximately 14,000 square foot medical

office building with access driveways on both Fence Road and Auburn Road. In order to

accommodate the proposed development, the Applicant is requesting a variance from the

requirements of the Gwinnett County Unified Development Ordinance (the “UDO”). Specifically,

the Applicant is requesting the following variance:

1. UDO §240-20.1 (Table 240.1): a variance to increase the maximum number of parking
spaces allowed for a Medical Office from 1 space per 250 square feet of building area
to 1 space per 150 square feet of building area. Based on the proposed building area of
14,000 square feet, the UDO would allow a maximum of 56 parking spaces. The
requested variance would permit a maximum of 93 parking spaces. As a note, the
previous version of the UDO, provided a maximum of 1 parking space per 150 square
feet of building area.

The nature of the proposed medical office use demands higher parking counts than are

allowed by the UDO. Based on the proposed building’s area of 14,000 square feet, the Applicant

Sugarloaf Office || 1550 North Brown Road, Suite 125, Lawrenceville, Georgia 30043
NorthPoint Office || 11175 Cicero Drive, Suite 100, Alpharetta, Georgia 30022
TELEPHONE 770 232 0000
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GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED

. . .. .. ) 01/23/2024
anticipates a total of 24 exam rooms in addition to office, administrative, and pther operational

space. The proposed medical office use would operate at full capacity with 35 employees and
approximately 60 patients. Specifically, the operation would include 8 medical providers/doctors,
16 medical assistants, 7 office staff, 2 lab technicians, an X-ray technician, and an office manager.
The facility would accommodate 60 patients with 1 patient in each exam room and 36 patients in
the lobby or receiving X-rays or lab work. Based on the anticipated number of employees and
patients, the Applicant must seek the requested variance in order to provide necessary parking
spaces. In essence, a strict interpretation of the UDO would require the Applicant to increase the
size of the proposed building by nearly 10,000 square feet in order to provide 93 parking spaces.
That is, if the proposed building were 23,250 square feet, then 93 parking spaces would be
permitted by the UDO. This additional building area is unnecessary and inefficient. Prudent and
thoughtful design, based on actual occupancy dictates that the proposed building should be 14,000
square feet. Additionally, medical offices are often frequented by individuals who are, naturally,
seeking medical care and such facilities strive to provide safe, convenient, and efficient parking
areas so that patients can easily access the care they need. Unnecessarily restricting the number of
parking spaces decreases accessibility to medical care and decreases safety of patients accessing
the Property.

The requested variance arises from conditions that are unique and peculiar to the land,
structures, and buildings involved. The request is necessary because the particular physical
surroundings, the size, shape or topographical condition of the specific property involved result in
an unnecessary hardship for the owner, lessee, or occupants; as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the provisions of Title 2 of the UDO are literally enforced. The conditions

requiring the requested relief are not ordinarily found in properties of the same zoning district as
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the subject property. The requests are the result of conditions created by theregulations of Title 2

of the UDO and not by an action or actions of the property owner or the Applicant. Granting the
requested variances would not impair or injure other property or improvements in the
neighborhood in which the subject property is located, impair an adequate supply of light or air to
adjacent property, substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, increase the danger
of fire, create a hazard to air navigation, endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or
impair property values within the neighborhood. The variance requested is the minimum variance
that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or structures. Approval of the
requested variance would further the general spirit and intent of Title 2 of the UDO and/or the
purpose and intent of the Gwinnett County Unified Plan.

The Applicant welcomes the opportunity to meet with staff of the Gwinnett County
Planning and Development Department to answer any questions or to address any concerns
relating to the matters set forth in this letter or in the Application filed herewith. The Applicant

respectfully requests your approval of the Application.

This 19th day of January, 2024.

Respectfully Submitted,
MAHAFFEY PICKENS TUCKER, LLP

Stane Lantam

Shane M. Lanham
Attorneys for the Applicant
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